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Hi- my paralegal found this. Mot sure if you have it so | wanted to pass it along. It's a 2019 depo of Maxwell in a slip
and fall case in NYC. There are some clips below and the full version is attached.

Best,
Sigrid

Sigrid McCawley
Partner

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLpP
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From: Sandra Perkins
Sent: Monday, March 23, 2020 5:13 PM

To: Sigrid McCawIey_ Sabina Mariella

Subject: Ghislaine Maxwell Deposition Transcript in slip and fall case (readers digest version)

Ghislaine Maxwell Deposition Transcript in slip and fall case (readers digest version)

Note the File # has an AlG PRIV prefix (this has to mean that AlG is her insurance carrier on this case).

CUOMQ, LLC.

BY: MARTTHEW CUCMO, ESG.
FILE HO.: AIGEFRIV 17007
—
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Page 9 (Primary residence as of 9/2015 NY)
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Q. What was your primary residence back in
September of 20157

A,

Q. Can you tell me how much time you spent
there, say, back in 2015 from January lst through
September 9, 20157

A A leot of time lived there That's

Page 10 (Maxwell is a US Citizen as well as citizen of France and England)

Q. Where were you born?

A, Paris, France.

Q. What 1s vyour date of birth?

0 Lre you a S. Citizen at this time?

AL Yas.

. When did ycu become a U.5. Citizen?

A. I don't recall. But it was some time in
: late 'G80s, mid '90s. I'm not sure. I don't

nember
Q. Are you a citizen of any other
A Yes.
2. What other countries?
A. France and England.

Page 11 Education and Licenses

country?
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Q. Do you have any professional degrees or

licenses?

B. I do.
Q. In what?
AL I'm a registered emergency technician,

first responder, EMT. I'm a helicopter pilot.

Q. Sorry?
A. Helicepter pilot.

Q. Is your certification as an EMT in the

United States or another country?

A, In the U.5.

Page 12 - Ellmax

10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Q. What is Ellmax?

A. It's no longer in existence,
Q. What was it?
A. It was a company 1 started to advise other

businesses on board placement, placing beard of
directors, and any other questions they might have,
conferences, locations for conferences, speakers at
conferences.

Q. What is the primary business? 1Is it
Ellmax, LLC.?

A. I think so.

Q. Is that a Florida Limited Liability

Company?

R. Whatever paperwork I have. 1 don't recall.

Whatever it says on the paperwork.
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Page 16 - personal assistant for more than 10 years (beginning 2001 or 2002) and
Maxwell paid herself not through Ellmax.

(Proof of payments?)

MAXWELL

a

loLALNE

.
.‘.‘. IS1ST I §
h 1L ]| i 15 nt
el |.E i than Leg 'EA LS
2 \ ten years from lay?
L= No. - i O ' work f1o1n 1 ré .
o WNaen oid vy ] SLArIt working Lfo1n ol
A Again, some time in 2001, 200.Z. Ssomething
s 4 K chat.
0, Was -'_.','..r.' E.“_,,,.,.__f._.i- assistant for tha
T-F.1 ten years’

- = - =
. was [ raic by Elimax, “iL

Page 18 (Ellmax Florida Corporation — Maxwell stated that she lived in number of place in Florida)
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11
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22

23

24

2y

C. Was there a reason you chose a Florida
Limited Liability Company for Ellmax, LLC.?7

A. I don't know why. 1 don't remember.

Q. Were you also a Florida resident back in
20167

A. 1 lived in Florida at certain times since I
moved to the states.

Q. What is your address in Florlida?7

A. T lived in a number of different places in
Flerida.

Q. Do you own real estate in Florida?

A. No.

Q. At any point did you maintain a residence

in Florida?

A. I1've never owned a home in Florida.
Q. Did you rent the same residence in Florida?
A. No.

Page 23 (Communicated with her personal assistant via email, text or phone)
Where are the records?
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3 A 1 did
& Q. Was that a remote job or did -1.~.-=
5 you or lived nearby?

6 A. -r.i,-','l-r lived in my home. I can't

B SOrrYy.

] 0. HWas it a full~-time or part-time job?
| A. It was full-time.

1 Q. How would you communicate '-.-.'..::-
L2 A. Via, email, text, or phone.

Page 25: Darren Indyke helped Maxwell create Ellmax

L - e You :..-1!.!".. Was your perscnal assistant

recall. Wherever -ll';r‘-"l I don't know. I'm
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——Yite I
\pril 9, 2019

4 Q. could vo

6 you tell me who h
A. He 1= a

|| _" L 14 ¥ =
11 A. don't
1 How he came to do

L4 Q. Waa he r
- A. He worze

Who 23 €

GHISLAINE MAXWELL

w
-
]
-

any other members?

u tell me who Darren Indyke, Esqg.

‘r .l _‘:ﬁ.‘ :"I \ll.‘:-. I.':I“h I'"I:.: ::I

| ;|
e is7
BWYEE
his connection with the 1 .
d reate t
hire him Lo create At
tecall how it went down &xXai
i%. But, he was the lawyer. And
E
eferred o you aomabody?

y by
d [or a fzxiend of nine.

Fac?

17 A. A gentlemen called Mr. Epstein.

Page 31 (Miami Beach address

L

11 A.

That was a home Lhat

in 2014)

T

12 while, and T staved at the address.

13 Q. When aid vy

P
¥

I ¢on't ro

Q

Was it in

¥
X

nonesc.ly

ou rent it?

call the dates. 1 am =

the year 2014.

don't remember.

Page 32 (Douglas Elliman was broker for sale of NY home)

".'".' PHAR L9 SN BReNeks I:‘I"-_
16 - HMiami Beach, Florida 331397

a short

orry.
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0 Was that based ot ur accountant a
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Page 40 (Odd that she says not married at the time ... could she be married now)?
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16

april g,

Page 40

0.

GHISLAINE MAXWELL

th ] lvEd i” _rI

September 9, 20157

A.

Q.

Excuse me?
Are vou married?

I was not married at the time of this.

Do you have any children?

Mo,

ot
=
i

Did you have any help that lived inmn

house with you?

Mo,

Did vou have a housekeeper?

I did have a housekeespsr, yes.
Live ocut or live in?

out.

Page 47 (says she used a MAC or laptop in 2015)
(for ESI)

baon

b

4]

Wece

There

¥hat kind of compuler was Lt?
1 think 1t was a Mack.
Nas 1T & LAPpTOp OT lesktop?
nink it was a desk Top. i1t could have
laptep., 1 don't know.
Who owned that deaktop?
Well, if it wax a desk top it would have
Actually 1 think it was laptop in 2015.
Back in September of L0135, was Lhere a dosk

there computers kept in that office?

was a4 computer in that office.
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Maxwell had a filing cabinet (hard copy records)

A. I didn't have business records.

Q. Where did you keep the records for Ellmax,
LS. 7

A. 1 use to move my == I had a file cabinet
wherever 1 was sitting. 1 had a f:1ling cabinet.

Q. Where would that be kept? O©On what floor in
the building?

A. It moved. 1 frequently moved my desk. I
couldn't decide where I would sit., There waa a
period of time in the diring rocom became a place

where I would sit and the librazy. When I moved my

desk my little filing system cop come with me.

Page 52-53 (Tax returns reflect Maxwell claiming to work 60 hour weeks for Terramar)
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15 Q. Referring to the bottcm portion next to the

1€ yellow label of Plaintlff*s Exhibic 10D. Directing

17 yOour attention to Page 8 of Lhe Lax return. Do you

18 s¢e this page?
16 A. 1 do.
20 0. Did you indicate in this tax return that
£1 you worked €0 hours a week on the Terramar Project?
22 A. Yes.
21 C. Did you have other officers at that time
24 that worked for the Terramar PFroject?
23 A h‘ul'...dc-r‘.e 23 hours.

DEITZ Court Heporting... A Lexltas Company
800-678-0166
. INDEX NO. 159222 /2016
113 el RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/05/2020
Page 53
April 9, 2019

1 GHLISLAINE MAXWELL

2 Q. Is that accurate?

3 A. 1'm sure it is.

Page 54-55 Claims only “contract contractors” who paid for work — but she and other board members
did not receive compensation.
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25 A. These are just all directors and none of

DEITZ Court Reporting... A Lexitas Company
BOD=-E78-0166

_YORK COUNTY CLERK 03/05/2020 12:59 PM

IKDEX NO. 159228/2016

112 RECHIVED NYSCEF: 03/05/2030
Page 55
April 9, 2019

1 GHISLAIKE MAXWELL
2 them were renumerated, Nobody was palid. But,

3] Terramar Project did have work called contract

4| contractors who did do work for it. A contract

5 employee or contract perscn that worked for the

6] cempany is not the same as & regular employee. They
7] wouldn't come Lo WOLK.

f Q. Who was that?

9 A 1l have had a number of -- I had a number of
1C diffezent peocple. We also have one person who did

11 work for Terramar Project. They wore always

12| orrsite, because they would never come to work,

13| They would be remote.

Page 55: Robert Foos was a contracted employee for Terramar (Director of Development)

Who paid him?
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14 G. Were there any contracting employees back

15 in 2015 for Terramar Frojecct,; Inc.?

16 A. There were, yes,.

17 Q. Who were they?

18 A. One. I believe LL was Robert Foos.

19 2. In what position did he hold?

20 A. 1 think his official title was Director Of

21 Cavelopment.

22 Q. Noes the additional data sheet indicate
23 that you were also working 60 hours a week for
24 Terramar Project back in 20137

25 A. Tes.

DEITZ Court Reporting... A Lexitas Company
BOD-678-0166

|
: T _ : W INDEX NO. 159224/2016
113 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 03/05/2020
Page 5&
April 9, 2019

1 GHISLAINE MAXWELL

Page 57-58 (Mark, Paneth & Shron prepared her taxes for Terramar)
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g o f 1 accountant that prepared Lt Mark
- & = = T a3 o
A I o '. - _ S =
HiwW Or 1 E ndicated on I aintiff{'s Exhib
P / rt 1eport g A Lexitos LEWA TN
! = B¢

113 RECEIVED NYSCEF:
Page B
ApT M !
1 ISLAINE HAXWELL
\ ha beon
4 0 i > | Yy You i f =ant
- o T y Wi
Q [ Way tile ! P 1l tax
7 . i b i i tax i hie Te 1Mo
8 r F

Page 66 (Discussed deed being titled as_

15 . When 1t was purchased in 2000, do you

recall 1f you purchased it using _

icl C" h-':\!{l: };{-v‘ "h‘d :.(;.1(‘ ml‘“_lhr'- Cf -

21 R, Yes,

ad Were you adwvised either by a lawyer or an
3 accountant to purchase Lthe home through an LC?
24 A I don't recall, but I'm sure I was.

Page 70
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25 C. When you worked for a particular

COmpany,

6

DEITZ Court Reporting... A
i

BOO-678-01

Lexitas Company

YORK COUNTY CLERK 03/05/2020 12:55 PM

INDEX HNO.

113 RECE%HEEJH%%CEF:
April 9, 2019
1 GHISLAINE MAXWELL
2 did you work with them at their premises?
3 R. Yes.
4 Q. Did you ever had them come to your
@ A. Ho.

1584
03,
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10
11
12
13

14

19
20
21
22
23

24

Q. During the perlod of time that Ellmax
functioned, did it gencrate revenue?

A A small amount.

Q. Did yeu ever collect a salary for Ellmax?

R, Ko,

Q. HWere you ever disbursed any profitas fronm
Ellmax?

A. Ho.

Q. What happened to the revenue that Ellmax

generated during that perlod of time, from 2010 to
20137

A. It just was used to defer cost such as
Lraveling and travel mostly.

Q. What were the costs of travel related to
Ellmax where you were going?

A, Sorry, most of the companies I would have
worked [or were from Los Angeles. I went to LA and

a4lso to London multiple times.

Page 76-77 (Monte Albers De Leon closing lawyer for house/Maxwell did not attend closing).
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0. Did you attend the

2 A Ho
22 Q Did 0 au ri mebod ) A

closing when you

sold

DEITZ Court Reporting... A Lexitas Comg

YORK COUNTY CLERK 03/05/2020 12:59 PM
. 113

RECEIVED NYSCEF:

INDEX HO.

Page 7
= ania
-|r

GHISLAINE HMAXWELL
! A The law F tha £ 0O 2 1
3 remamber his ame Monte Albers De Leon.
4 Q Whno 1is he? Is = ou lawyer?
} A ne wads 4a lawye d use M

Sandra Perkins Borger
Case Manager

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

155224/
03/05/:
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